



IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CATHERINE D. WAPLES : No. 201, 2017
: (Case ID No. 1608002838)
Defendant Below, :
Appellant, :
v. : ON APPEAL FROM CONVICTION
: AND SENTENCE
THE STATE OF DELAWARE :
Plaintiff Below, :
Appellee. :

APPELLANT'S REPLY TO STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

By: James M. Stiller, Jr.
Delaware Bar ID No. 5236
SCHWARTZ & SCHWARTZ,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.A.
1140 South State Street
Dover, DE 19901
(302) 678-8700
Matt.Stiller@schwartzandschwartz.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

Trial Court: Superior Court of Delaware,
In and For Sussex County

Filed: December 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
II. STATEMENT OF NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
V. ARGUMENTS:	
I. THE STATE’S ANSWERING BRIEF MISREPRESENTED THE QUESTION ON APPEAL; THE STATE DID COMMIT A DISCOVERY VIOLATION AND THE TRIAL JUDGE THEREFORE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION DURING TRIAL AND IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FLOWERS HEARING AND NEW TRIAL.	
A. Question Presented	5
B. Standard and Scope of Review	5
C. Merits of the Argument	5
D. Conclusion	9
II. THIS COURT MAY ADDRESS CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS WHEN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE SO REQUIRE, EVEN IF THEY WERE NOT EXPLICITLY RAISED AT TRIAL. MOREOVER, BY RAISING THE ISSUE OF THE STATE’S DISCOVERY VIOLATION AT TRIAL, MS. WAPLES DID IN FACT PRESERVE HER CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS FOR APPEAL.	
A. Question Presented	10

B. Standard and Scope of Review 10
C. Merits of the Argument 10
D. Conclusion 12

Tab

VI. ATTACHMENT TO THE BRIEF

Trial Transcript, Volume A, Page 151 A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<u>Oliver v. State</u> , 60 A.3d 1093, 1095 (Del. 2013)	5, 10
<u>State v. Flowers</u> , 316 A.2d 564 (Del. Super. 1973)	2, 4-6, 8, 11, 12
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 982 A.2d 279, 283 (Del. 2008)	6

Statutes and Court Rules:

Del. Const. art. I, § 7	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	11
D.R.E. 509(c)	2, 7
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16(b)	3, 6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11
